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(e) The delay is due to the fact that the investigations in'VX)lve verllllcatiDn Of voluminous books relating to several branches. Every ellort is being made to complete the investi. gations as early _as possible.

ReclamaUon or Dry Lands in Madras

2829. Shrl M_ MaJaichamt: Will the Minister of PlannlDc and Social Wei·
fare be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that one of the Members of the Planning Commission had discussion with the Chief Minister of Madras State ~t Madi'as regarding the possibilities of reclaUll­
inl dry lands in Madras State recently; and

(b) if so, the nature of <.IiSCLlSSlon and with what results?

The Minister of PiaDDiaC and Social Wellare (Sui AfIIOka Mehta):
(a) and (b). No Member of the Planning Commission had any dillC'llSsions with the Chlef Minister of Madras on the subject of reclaiming dry lands in Madras. Member, in charge of Agriculture however, apprised himself of the problem of drought areas in the State in the context of the Tirupathi Conference of the Chief Ministers of Madras, Mysore, Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra.

('rntra! Advisory Committee on Land
Reforms

2830. Shrl Kolla VenkaIah:
Shrl M. N. SW81llJ':

Wi!! the Minister of Plannin!l aud Sndal Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government nave rec"".titutcd the Central Adv"ory ":om­
!nitte. on Land Reforms; and

(b) if so, its compo,ition aud func·
tions?

The MIDIater of PlaJmiag aDd. SOcial Welfare (Shri Asob I\&bta): (a)

I yes.

(b) There were two advlaory committees, one for reviewing the progress of land reforms periodically, suggesting further steps in this field and advising on such specific issues as might be referred to it from time to time and another for advising on problems and programmes concern. ing settlement of landless workers on land and taking a comprehensive view of problems of agricultural labour and of the measures needed in their interest. As the two subjects are closely related, the two committees have been reorganised Into one.

The composition of the reorganised committee is given in the statement laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library_ See No. LT-7478/66].

Paper Faetories

Z831. Shri Daljlt Slnlrh: Will the Min'!ster of PIanuJDc' IUUI Social Welfare be pleased to refer to the reply gi'V8n to Unstarred Question
No. 1301 on the 4th August, 1966 and
state:

(a) whether the UOIttd Nation. P~lp and Paper Expert has submitted his report regarding setting up of paper
f .. :tltories in the country~

I b j if so. Government's reactll.ln
t hel'tlo; and

(c) where the paper factories are likely to be located?

The MbWJter of l'1aIInln!r and Sodal Wellare (Shri AfIIOka Mehta): (a)
The U.N. Pulp and Paper Expert has recently submitted his report to the U.N. authorities. The report has not so far been released by them.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Fourth P1ve Year PIa.

21132, Shri K. C. P ... t: Will the
Minister of Planning awl Seclal Welfare be pleased to state the time by which the Fourth Five Year Plan will be finalised?

